

FILED
Feb 27, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30132-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Michael Winn,

Appellant.

Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-01218-0

The Honorable Judge Ruth Reukauf

Appellant's Opening Brief

(Second Corrected Copy)

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. **The trial judge violated Mr. Winn’s rights under the Privacy Act by admitting illegally recorded conversations.** 8

A. Standard of Review 8

B. Any recording of a private telephone conversation is inadmissible unless obtained in strict compliance with the requirements of the Privacy Act. 8

C. The application in this case was not made “in writing upon oath or affirmation.” 10

D. The application in this case did not demonstrate a particularized showing of need for the recording. 11

II. **The prosecutor committed misconduct that violated Mr. Winn’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to a jury trial, to due process, and to a decision based solely on the evidence.** 14

A. Standard of Review 14

B.	The prosecutor improperly vouched for the evidence and sought conviction based on matters outside the record.	15
C.	The prosecutor infringed Mr. Winn’s constitutional right to counsel by disparaging the role of defense counsel and impugning counsel’s integrity.....	17
III.	The trial court violated Mr. Winn’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to confrontation by restricting cross-examination of H.D.A. on matters affecting credibility and bias.....	18
A.	Standard of Review.....	18
B.	The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment guarantee an accused person the right to confront adverse witnesses, particularly on matters pertaining to credibility and bias.	19
C.	The trial judge erroneously prohibited cross-examination designed to impeach H.A. with specific instances of misconduct relevant to her credibility.....	21
D.	The trial judge erroneously restricted cross-examination designed to elicit H.A.’s bias.	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alford v. United States, 282 U.S. 687, 51 S.Ct. 218, 75 L.Ed. 624 (1931)
..... 24

Arizona v. Washington, 434 U.S. 497, 98 S.Ct. 824, 54 L.Ed.2d 717
(1978)..... 12, 17

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 1110, 39 L.Ed.2d 347
(1974)..... 20, 24

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674
(1986)..... 24

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)
..... 12

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333, 86 S. Ct. 1507, 16 L. Ed. 2d 600
(1966)..... 15, 17

Sledge v. Alaska, 763 P.2d 1364 (1988) 25

Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466, 85 S. Ct. 546, 13 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1965)
..... 15, 17

United States v. Abel, 469 U.S. 45, 105 S.Ct. 465, 83 L.Ed.2d 450 (1984)
..... 23

United States v. Anderson, 881 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 24

United States v. Frederick, 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996) 16

United States v. Lankford, 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 19

United States v. Manske, 186 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 21

United States v. Martin, 618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010) 19, 22, 23, 24, 25

<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 618 F.2d 530 (9th Cir.1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 942, 101 S.Ct. 3088, 69 L.Ed.2d 957 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Sarracino</i> , 340 F.3d 1148 (10 th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 1188 (C.A.7 (Ill.), 1996).....	21
<i>Varhol v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 1557 (7 th Cir.1990). 21	
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684, 69 S. Ct. 834, 93 L.Ed. 974 (1949).....	17

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) ...	14, 18
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000)	14
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wash.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008)	14
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wash.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wash.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1000, 122 S.Ct. 475, 151 L.Ed.2d 389 (2001).....	21
<i>State v. Costello</i> , 84 Wash.App. 150, 925 P.2d 1296 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wash.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	20, 22
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wash.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wash.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	17
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Fjermestad</i> , 114 Wash.2d 828, 791 P.2d 897 (1990).....	9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wash.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998)	20
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	19, 22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 100 Wash.App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000)	14

<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wash.App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)	15, 17
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wash.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	20
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wash.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009)	19, 22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wash.App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	15, 22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wash.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 81 Wash.App. 714, 915 P.2d 1162 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 69 Wash.App. 686, 849 P.2d 1289 (1993)...	15, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. McSorley</i> , 128 Wash.App. 598, 116 P.3d 431 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 72 Wash.App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (1993)	18
<i>State v. Perez-Mejia</i> , 134 Wash.App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 98 Wash.App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wash.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wash.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	15, 17
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wash.App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wash.App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wash.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	17
<i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wash.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 94 Wash.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980)	8, 9
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wash.App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980)	20, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 3, 14, 15, 18, 19, 23
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 3, 14, 15, 18, 19
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22..... 1, 3, 19

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 9.73.050 9
RCW 9.73.090 9, 10
RCW 9.73.130 9, 10, 11, 13
RCW 9.73.210 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401 20
ER 402 20
ER 608 21, 22, 23
North Carolina v. Smallwood, 337 S.E.2d 143 (1985)..... 25
